
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12th October 2011. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. GREAT FEN PROJECT PRESENTATION   
 

 

 To receive an update on the Great Fen, from Kate Carver Great Fen 
Project Manager and John Orr from the Environment Agency who is 
Chairman of the Great Fen Project Steering Group. 
 

 

4. GREAT FEN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 
9 - 14) 

 
 

 To receive a report on the Great Fen Masterplan by the Head of 
Planning Services.  
 

S Ingram 
388400 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 15 - 
20) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
October 2011, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein.  
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

6. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Management on 
the Council’s Carbon Management Plan.  
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

7. LOVES FARM, ST NEOTS    



 
 
 Councillor Boddington to draw attention to planning matters in 

respect of the Loves Farm development in St Neots. 
 

 

8. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - 
DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE  (Pages 31 - 122) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning Services.  
 

P Bland 
388430 

9. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
[...]
mmittee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 12 October 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, 
D Harty, C R Hyams and J S Watt. 

   
  Co-opted Members Messrs. D Hopkins and M 

Phillips. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I C Bates, D B Dew, N Guyatt, D 

M Tysoe and A H Williams 
 
 
32. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th September 

2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D Harty and C R Hyams declared personal interests in 
Minute Nos. 35 and 39 respectively by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

34. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st October 2011 to 31st January 2012. Members requested 
sight of all reports pertaining to the remit of the Panel before they 
were submitted to the Cabinet. 
 

35. ST IVES WEST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 

 (Councillors I C Bates and A H Williams Ward Members for the 
Hemingfords, Councillor D B Dew Ward Member for St Ives South 
and Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
(See Members’ Interests) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services on 
the outcome of the recent consultation on the draft St Ives West 
Urban Design Framework (UDF) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). The report included a summary of the comments 
received and responses to them. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



In his introduction to the report Councillor Guyatt reminded the Panel 
that plans for the area in question had been incorporated into the 
Council’s Core Strategy in 2002. At that time all Members had been 
briefed on the Strategy and on its significance once it was approved 
by the Planning Inspector. The Head of Planning Services explained 
that the aims of the UDF were to provide a framework for the delivery 
of high quality new housing and to create an area of accessible green 
space in the St Ives West area in line the principles established in the 
adopted Core Strategy. The UDF would provide constructive 
guidance to future developers of the area to the maximum advantage 
and minimum disadvantage of both St Ives and the villages of 
Houghton and Wyton. 
 
The Head of Planning Services informed the Panel that some 
comments had questioned the legality of the document. However, he 
advised that although the document had the title of supplementary 
planning guidance, the first paragraph of the document explicitly 
stated the purpose of the UDF. Legal advice had been obtained, 
which 
[...]
rcourses.  With regard to flood protection for properties, 
Members were advised that the District Council’s involvement was 
limited to emergency planning requirements and to providing 
accommodation to those made homeless as a consequence of 
flooding. 
 
In answer to questions from the Panel, it was established that the 
Council employed contractors to carry out its maintenance of water 
courses. It was also confirmed that the Council was assisting the 
Environment Agency to carry out major flood defence work in 
Godmanchester. Mr Allen was unaware of a request made by the 
Environment Agency to the Council for financial assistance for this 
project. 
 
With regard to new developments, relevant authorities were consulted 
on planning applications to ensure that they would not increase the 
risk of flooding. In addition, Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDs), in 
the form of ditches, balancing ponds or soakaways, were 
incorporated within developments. A report on SUDs would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
Having requested that further detailed information was circulated on 
various matters, Members requested that a representative of the 
County Council was invited to a future meeting to discuss that 
authority’s new role under the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. 
 

37. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor DM Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing an update on the Council’s Green House Project and 
outlining three possible options for taking it forward. Members were 
advised that the scheme was an exemplar project which had 
successfully demonstrated how typical family homes could be 
sustainably refurbished to improve their energy efficiency at a time of 
increasing fossil fuel prices and in line with Government targets to 
reduce carbon emissions.  
 
The
[...]
EAT FEN   
 

 Following his attendance at the first meeting of the Great Fen 
Community Forum and pursuant to Minute No.10/85, the Chairman of 
the Panel updated Members on the Great Fen Project.  He explained 
that the Head of Planning had now taken over as the Council’s 
representative on the Great Fen Board. At the meeting of the Forum 
on the previous day, it had been decided to undertake a 
socioeconomic study on the impact of the Project on the area. This 
would provide answers to the Chairman’s questions concerning 
environmental and social aspects of the project. The Council would 
contribute to the study using finance from its Economic Development 
budget. A business development plan would also be produced.  
 
The Panel agreed to invite the Great Fen Project Manager to give a 
presentation on the Great Fen at its November meeting. 

5



 
39. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 

OBLIGATIONS)   
 

 (See Members’ Interests). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which provided an update on the receipt and 
expenditure by the Council of money negotiated under Section 106 
Agreements. Following a question by a Member, the Panel was 
reassured that there was little chance of agreements expiring before 
their specified completion dates.  In his role as County Councillor and 
Member of the S106 Working Group, Councillor Harty undertook to 
take up the issue of educational funding for Yaxley Community 
School on behalf of Councillor Mrs M Banerjee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS' REMITS   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
remits of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. It was 
explained that, owing to recent changes to Executive Councillors’ 
responsibilities on whose portfolios the remits were based, it had 
become necessary formally to review the remits. It was suggested 
that a more generic division of work should be introduced, which 
would cope with future internal reorganisation of the Council. The new 
remits would be based on the Council’s service functions.  
 
Having endorsed the new remits, Members noted that the changes 
would require an amendment to the Constitution and would, therefore 
be referred to the Corporate Governance Panel before being 
submitted to the full Council. 
 

41. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed. Having been advised of the outcome of the 
initial meeting of the Waste Collection Working Group, which had 
been attended by the Head of Operations, it was agreed by the Panel 
that the Working Group should comprise Councillors M G Baker, P M 
D Godfrey, G J Harlock and C R Hyams and Mr M Phillips. 
 

43. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council's 

6



Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Further information was requested on the Call Centre’s handling of 
tourist information enquiries. A suggestion was also made that the 
Yaxley Customer Information Centre should open on the same days 
as other services in the village. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



COMT 31st October 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING) 

8th November 2011  
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 21st November 2011 
CABINET 8th December 2011 
 

THE GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN – PLANNING GUIDANCE 
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this repo
[...]
cil determines forthcoming planning applications within the Great 
Fen area.  It will also enable the Masterplan to inform policy development.  

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Preface text attached at Appendix 

A and adopts the Great Fen Masterplan as Huntingdonshire District Council 
Planning Guidance to both inform Council policy and guide Development 
Management decisions. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Great Fen Masterplan: March 2010 (see The Great Fen website: 
www.greatfen.org.uk) 
Huntingdonshire Core Strategy: September 2009  
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy: 2011 
Great Fen: Statement of Consultation 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - Enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of Planning 
Services, on 01480 388400 
 
 
 

11



APPENDIX A 
 
 
STATEMENT OF RECOGNITION OF THE GREAT FEN MASTERPLAN AS 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING GUIDANCE 
 
The Great Fen Masterplan has been prepared by the Great Fen Project Partners which 
comprise the Environment Agency, Huntingdonshire District Council, the Middle Level 
Commissioners, Natural England and the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire and Peterborough. 
 
The Masterplan is designated as ‘Huntingdonshire District Council Planning Guidance’ in 
recognition of its flexible philosophy as an illustrative document making suggestions of 
what might be possible where.  It is not intended to be a specific blueprint for the future 
of the area.  The Masterplan reflects the very long term vision of the Great Fen 
partnership and will be accompanied by action plans to focus delivery of specific 
elements.   
 
Delivery of elements of the project will be dependent upon availability of resources and 
the outcomes of further public engagement.  The Masterplan will be used to 
appropriately inform decisions on planning proposals within the Great Fen area and the 
surrounding area.  The Masterplan is a material consideration when determi
[...]
ost savings to be central 
to the delivery of high quality leisure services. Going forward it will 
remain very important to make the most of refurbishment opportunities 
at buildings such as One Leisure St Ives, to ‘design in’ energy saving 
measures such as natural lighting and natural ventilation.  Failure to do 
so will result in high running costs at what can be very energy intensive 
facilities. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) note the good progress towards the implementation of the Councils 
Carbon Management Plan and the positive impact this has had on 
energy use and energy bills at the Councils main sites. 

 
(b) to support ongoing cross-functional energy reviews to maximise cost 

savings and the continued use of the Salix ring-fenced funding and 
Environment Strategy Capital funding to implement further energy 
saving projects. 

 
(c) to support the installation of Solar PV panels at the Councils main sites 

which will generate a significant ongoing revenue stream for the Council. 

23



 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
HDC Carbon Management Plan 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
   Tel: Ext. 8368 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



 

ANNEXE A 
 
 
Green House Gas (GHG) Emissions for Huntingdonshire District Council’s (HDC) 
Estate – Financial Year 2010/2011 
 
GHG e missions data for period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 
 Global Tonnes of Carbon Dioxide equivalent (CO2e)* 
 10/11 09/10 Base Year 08/09 
Scope 1 – Direct emissions 2,761 2,760 3,205 
Scope 2 – Energy indirect 3,070 3,088 3,577 
Scope 3 – Other indirect 93 168 167 
Total gross emissions 5,923 6,016 6,949 
Carbon offsets 0 0 0 
Green tariff 0 0 0 
Total annual net emissions 5,924 6,016 6,949 
Intensity measurement ‘Tonnes of CO2e per member of full time staff’ 8.3 7.4 9.0 

*CO2e includes Carbon Dioxide, Nitrous Oxide and Methane emissions 
 
Company Information 
HDC is a District Council covering a geographical area of approximat
[...]
ank



COMT 31ST OCTOBER 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING) 

8TH NOVEMBER 2011 
CABINET 17th NOVEMBER 2011 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 

 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the outcomes of the recent 

consultation on the ‘Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy - Preliminary 
Draft Levy Charging Schedule’ and, subject to the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Wellbeing), to recommend that Cabinet approves 
the amended ‘Draft Charging Schedule’ for a statutory four week consultation in 
November / December 2011.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The ‘Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy - Preliminary Draft 

Charging Schedule’ sets out the Council’s framework for justifying the 
introduction of a new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) that will be charged on 
most new development across the District.  The CIL is a mechanism, introduced 
by Government in 2010, to allow local planning authorities to raise funds from 
development to pay for the infrastructure that is, or will be, needed as a result of 
new development.   

 
2.2 The CIL is based on identified community infrastructure needs, and is payable 

per net additional square metre of floorspace.  Affordable housing development, 
development by charities, and a limited range of minor ancillary development is 
exempt from CIL.  Domestic household extensions up to 100 square metres of 
net additional floorspace are not liable for CIL.  All other development is liable for 
CIL which is charged on a scale of rates based on viability testing.  The outcome 
of the viability testing means that some types of new development, such as new 
business space, are subject to a nil charge, whilst other types of new 
development, including all new dwellings (houses and flats), are subject to a  
viability tested charge.  The proposed charges for the ‘

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
8 November 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock 
and J S Watt. 
 
Co-opted Members Messrs D Hopkins and M 
Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Harty 
and C R Hyams. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, B S 

Chapman, D B Dew, N J Guyatt and D M 
Tysoe. 

 
 
44. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th October 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

46. GREAT FEN PROJECT PRESENTATION   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, the Council’s representative on the Great Fen 
Project Board, was in attendance for consideration of this item.) 
 
Following an introduction by Councillor Dew, the Panel received a 
presentation giving an overview and update on the Great Fen project 
by the Great Fen Project Manager, Ms Kate Carver, with assistance 
from Mr John Orr, of the Environment Agency who was also the 
Chairman of the Great Fen Project Board. Ms Carver had been 
invited to the meeting by the Chairman following his attendance at the 
Great Fen Community Forum meeting in October 2011, where the 
presentation had been well received. 
 
Ms Carver explained that the long term vision for the Project was to 
create 3,700 hectares of wetland between Huntingdon and 
Peterborough on land adjacent to the existing national nature 
reserves of Holme Fen and Woodwalton Fen.  The Project was 
managed through a partnership between the Environment Agency, 
the District Council, the Middle Level Commissioners, Natural 
England and the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 



Northamptonshire and Peterborough. It aimed to restore the habitat 
and promote the biodiversity of the area. Financial assistance had 
been received from the heritage lottery fund, which had helped the 
partnership to acquire 55% of the total Project land. 
 
Ms Carver advised that with the partnership had now been 
established on a more formal basis. It would put the partners in a 
better position to achieve the aims of the Project in relation to the 
natural and historic environment and achieving social, economic and 
climate benefits. Furthermore, planning permission had recently been 
granted for a visitor and information centre at New Decoy Farm, 
which would enhance public access to wildlife areas and a circular 
walking route.  
 
Mr Orr explained the importance of the Project in terms of 
conservation and climate change and highlighted the potential for 
water storage on the land to help the area to cope with fluctuations in 
rainfall. He also stressed the importance of reversing the process of 
peat loss.  
 
The Council’s Corporate Team Manager with responsibility for 
Economic Development gave details of the economic benefits that 
were expected to be created in the area.  Ms Donnellan explained 
that over the next 4 to 6 months her team would be looking at 
maximising opportunities for tourism and visitor spending. It was also 
expected that there would be an added benefit through the creation of 
volunteering opportunities in connection with the Council’s job clubs 
for the unemployed. In answer to questions from the Panel, Members 
were informed that real benefits could be secured for the surrounding 
villages by attracting bird watchers to the area and that such tourism 
initiatives already had been developed and proved to be viable. 
 
The Chairman thanked both Ms Carver and Mr Orr for their 
presentation. 
 

47. GREAT FEN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, was in attendance for consideration of this item.) 
 
Councillor Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) updating 
the Panel on the consultation that had been undertaken in respect of 
the Great Fen Masterplan. If adopted and following the addition of a 
preface to the document, the Masterplan would provide planning 
guidance to inform Council policy and decisions on any planning 
proposals for the area.   
 
The Masterplan had been prepared in conjunction with the Great Fen 
partners. It referred to the aims and objectives of the Project as set 
out under the previous item by the Great Fen Project Manager, and to 
the themes of the Project, namely: habitats, landscape character and 
structure, land and water management, visitor gateways and access. 
 
Having questioned how the two existing nature reserves would be 
joined together to form the Great Fen, Members were advised that 
this would be achieved by converting existing intensively farmed land 



to arable use and wetland. Although some development would be 
possible via permitted rights, other development would be required to 
follow due process. In response to a further question by Councillor 
Watt, Members were assured that responses recorded in the 
consultation document would have been taken from formal written 
responses. 
 
The Chairman expressed his support for the decision to carry out a 
new socioeconomic study, which he thought was important given the 
unexpected speed at which the Project had progressed. He also 
supported the implementation of the business development study led 
by Ms Donnellan’s team. Having commented that the number of 
expected visitors to the Project was likely to have been 
underestimated, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Preface text 

attached at Appendix A to the report now submitted and adopt 
the Great Fen Masterplan as Huntingdonshire District Council 
Planning Guidance to inform Council policy and guide 
Development Management decisions. 

 
48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st November 2011 to 29th February 2012. Having commented 
on the high number of items in the Plan that fell within the Panel’s 
remit, Members were advised that the item on Gypsies and Travellers 
had been withdrawn. The item on the Roll Forward of the Core 
Strategy would be submitted to the Panel’s December meeting. 
 

49. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor DM Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
providing an update on progress against the targets contained in the 
Council’s Carbon Management Plan (CMP). Members noted that 
achievement of a 15% reduction in its carbon emissions meant that 
the Council was on course to meet the target to reduce CO2e by 30% 
in the period to 2013. A 7% reduction in energy costs had also been 
achieved over the previous 2 year period.  
 
Members were advised of ongoing works to determine which 
efficiency saving measures would be most appropriate for each of the 
Council’s 10 main sites and noted that over 70% of the Council’s total 
energy spending had been on the five main sites, which included 
three leisure centres.  
 
The Panel was informed that the terms of a three year programme to 
install solar photovoltaic (PV) panels at the Council’s main sites had 
been based on pay back figures using the Government’s feed-in-tariff. 



The cut off date before which PV schemes would qualify for income at 
the current rate had recently changed and, therefore, figures shown at 
Annex C of the report would need to be revised. In addition, the 
recommendation relating to the installation of PV systems would be 
subject to a reassessment of their viability. The Panel was advised 
that owing to the change and the resulting decrease in the return on 
investment which was now expected to be around 6.2%, it was still 
considered to be advantageous to install PV panels up until 31 March 
2012, when the return would be further reduced. However, it might be 
necessary to reduce the number of site installations.  
 
In response to questions, the Panel was advised that the Council 
would be looking at reducing carbon emissions as well as saving 
energy and the Salix Energy Fund would be utilised in this respect. 
Research continued to be undertaken in conjunction with the leisure 
centres and other departments in order to identify the most suitable 
measures with the shortest payback times. Owing to the fact that the 
market in PV systems was fluctuating, the Panel recommended that 
the payback calculations should be updated to reflect current market 
rates. 
 
The Panel was informed that although the Council would not benefit 
directly from the Government’s Green Deal, it would, in conjunction 
with other local authorities, have a part to play in promoting such 
energy saving schemes to residents and businesses.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that on the understanding that that the payback calculations 

are updated and further analysis of the viability of the project 
is undertaken in light of government policy changes, the 
Cabinet be recommended to  

 
(a) note the good progress that has been made towards 

the implementation of the Council’s Carbon 
Management Plan and the positive impact this has had 
on energy use and energy bills at the Councils main 
sites; 

 
(b) support ongoing cross-functional energy reviews to 

maximise cost savings and the continued use of the 
Salix ring-fenced funding and Environment Strategy 
Capital funding to implement further energy saving 
projects, and 

 
(c) support the installation of Solar PV panels at the 

Council’s main sites which will generate a significant 
ongoing revenue stream for the Council. 

 
50. LOVES FARM, ST NEOTS   

 
 (Councillors Mrs B E Boddington and R J West, Ward Councillors for 

Gransden and the Offords, Councillor B S Chapman Ward Councillor 
for Priory Park and Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 
Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing, were in attendance for this item.) 
 



Councillor Mrs Boddington addressed the Panel on her concerns over 
the appearance of the Loves Farm development in St Neots. 
Councillors Mrs Boddington and West had been approached by 
residents of the development because of their membership of the 
Development Management Panel and the close proximity of their 
Ward to the area.   
 
Councillor Mrs Boddington highlighted the density of housing within 
the development and problems associated with it. Residents had 
complained about the poor appearance of the extremities of the 
development, which they felt was caused by its design. Attention was 
drawn to wood cladding that had started to deteriorate and a lack of 
utility space. Residents also had complained at the narrowness of 
roads, the lack of footpaths and the absence of street names, all of 
which caused problems for emergency vehicles. Whilst residents 
appreciated the excellent work done by the Community Development 
Officer they were disappointed at delays in the provision of a 
community centre.  
 
In concurring with Councillor Boddington and residents’ views, 
Councillor West commented on the closure of the rail bridge. He also 
identified a need for developers to bring roads swiftly up to an 
acceptable standard in order that they could be adopted without 
delay. 
 
It was acknowledged that there could often be tensions and 
differences in priorities between developers and the planning 
authority but it was stressed that there was a need not only to 
address the current problems but also to learn from them and to 
inform the design stages of future developments.  
 
In response, the Head of Planning explained that as with all 
developments, the planning authority had given due regard to 
Government policy which at the time Loves Farm was developed, had 
dictated the housing density levels. Mr Ingram reported that among 
the positive outcomes from the development had been the provision 
of a new primary school, which had been completed at an early stage. 
He also stated that the wood cladding was intended to show signs of 
weathering and that other issues could be referred to registered social 
landlords. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Councillors for their comments. The Panel 
requested a synopsis of the matters that had been discussed and 
decided that a working group should be convened in the New Year to 
examine them and make recommendations to inform future 
developments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors Curtis, Godfrey and Harlock be appointed to a 
working group to meet with Councillors Mrs Boddington and 
West to examine the matters raised at the meeting and to 
make recommendations to inform future developments. 

 



51. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - 
DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE AND DEVELOPER 
CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT.   

 
 (Councillor N Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 

Housing, was in attendance for consideration of this item.) 
 
Councillor Guyatt introduced two reports by the Head of Planning 
Services (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) updating 
the Panel on the outcomes of the recent consultations on the 
Huntingdon Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) draft charging 
schedule and the draft Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). The CIL draft charging schedule, which 
had been amended following the consultation, would be submitted for 
Cabinet approval prior to a final statutory four week consultation 
period in November/December 2011. 
 
The Panel was informed that the documents represented the 
Council’s framework for charging in relation to the majority of new 
developments across the District. The CIL had been introduced by the 
Government in 2010 to allow local planning authorities to raise funds 
to pay for the infrastructure required as a result of development. It 
would be based on identified community infrastructure needs and, 
subject to some exemptions, would be payable per net additional 
square metre of floor space. The charges had been calculated 
following viability testing and would be complementary to the 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
which would be subject to consultation at the same time.   
 
It was explained that, following the consultation, the SPD would be 
considered for adoption by Cabinet in December 2011. Once 
adopted, it would operate alongside the CIL. Following public 
examination, it was expected that the draft charging schedule would 
be adopted in Spring 2012. 
 
The Panel was informed that the SPD would provide policy guidance 
for securing Section 106 planning obligations for a range of site 
related infrastructure.  In response to a question, Members were 
advised that CIL contributions would be fixed whilst Section 106 
contributions, which would run in association with the CIL for larger 
developments, could be negotiated.  Members were informed that the 
CIL would introduce a charge for smaller developments but that larger 
developers were likely to pay less than at present. Having questioned 
the level of charge associated with health related projects, the Panel 
was advised that the levy had been rigorously tested and it had, in 
fact, been set at a lower rate than had been deemed viable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the reports by the Head of Planning Services on the 

Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy - Draft Charging 
Schedule and Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document and on Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document be endorsed for submission to Cabinet.  

 



 
52. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies that were being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

53. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. With regard to CCTV, Members were informed that a 
report was to be submitted to the Cabinet on developments that could 
enable the service to be maintained. 
 
The Panel was advised that a petition regarding drainage issues in 
Yaxley had been submitted to full Council in November by a member 
of the public.  Councillor Godfrey had agreed that the petition should 
be considered by the Panel at their December meeting. Having 
discussed writing to the Chief Executive of Anglian Water on the 
matter, it was suggested that the Panel might also make contact with 
representatives of Anglian Water. 
 

54. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. Having commented on the success of the Council’s 
food hygiene rating scheme, Councillor J W Davies advised Members 
of the impending migration of it to the Food Services Agency’s own 
scheme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


